## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

|                                                                                                                                                                                          |                                                                                                                                  | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                                                                                                                   |                |  |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:                                                                                                                                                                    |                                                                                                                                  | ASSIGNMENT                                                                                                                                       | ASSIGNMENT     |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY D                                                                                                                                                                        | ATA                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                                                                  |                |  |
|                                                                                                                                                                                          |                                                                                                                                  | Name                                                                                                                                             | Execution Date |  |
| Mr. Andrew G. Berezow                                                                                                                                                                    | wski                                                                                                                             |                                                                                                                                                  | 07/22/2010     |  |
| Mr. Tim Rauworth                                                                                                                                                                         |                                                                                                                                  |                                                                                                                                                  | 06/24/2010     |  |
| Vinayak Sadashiv Kore                                                                                                                                                                    | )                                                                                                                                |                                                                                                                                                  | 07/09/2010     |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA                                                                                                                                                                       | ATA                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                                                                  |                |  |
| Name:                                                                                                                                                                                    | Honeywell Inte                                                                                                                   | rnational Inc.                                                                                                                                   |                |  |
| Street Address: 1                                                                                                                                                                        | 101 Columbia Road                                                                                                                |                                                                                                                                                  |                |  |
| Internal Address:                                                                                                                                                                        | Patent Services, POB 2245                                                                                                        |                                                                                                                                                  |                |  |
| City:                                                                                                                                                                                    | Morristown                                                                                                                       |                                                                                                                                                  |                |  |
| State/Country:                                                                                                                                                                           | NEW JERSEY                                                                                                                       |                                                                                                                                                  |                |  |
| Postal Code:                                                                                                                                                                             | 07962-2245                                                                                                                       |                                                                                                                                                  |                |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS                                                                                                                                                                         | S Total: 1                                                                                                                       |                                                                                                                                                  |                |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Typ Application Number:                                                                                                                                        | be                                                                                                                               | Number                                                                                                                                           | r              |  |
| Property Typ                                                                                                                                                                             | be []                                                                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                  | r              |  |
| Property Typ<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:                                                                                                                   | De 1<br>1<br>DATA<br>(312)655-                                                                                                   | 2904382<br>1501<br>Jail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu                                                                                      |                |  |
| Property Typ<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will be</i>                                                                                  | De [1]<br>DATA<br>(312)655-<br>Se sent via US M<br>312-655-                                                                      | 2904382<br>1501<br>Jail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu                                                                                      |                |  |
| Property Typ<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will be</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:                                       | DATA<br>(312)655-<br>sent via US M<br>312-655-<br>pmvdocke<br>HONEYW                                                             | 2904382<br>1501<br><i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i><br>1500<br>et@welshkatz.com<br>/ELL/HUSCH Patent Services                     |                |  |
| Property Typ<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will be</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:                    | De [1]<br>DATA<br>(312)655-<br>2 sent via US M<br>312-655-<br>pmvdocke<br>HONEYW<br>101 Colur                                    | 2904382<br>1501<br><i>Tail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i><br>500<br>et@welshkatz.com<br>/ELL/HUSCH Patent Services<br>nbia Road         |                |  |
| Property Typ<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will be</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:                                       | De [1]<br>DATA<br>(312)655-<br><i>sent via US M</i><br>312-655-<br>pmvdocke<br>HONEYW<br>101 Colur<br>P.O.Box 2                  | 2904382<br>1501<br><i>Tail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i><br>500<br>et@welshkatz.com<br>/ELL/HUSCH Patent Services<br>nbia Road         |                |  |
| Property Typ<br>Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE D<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will be</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2: | De<br>(312)655-<br>CATA<br>(312)655-<br>Casent via US M<br>312-655-<br>pmvdocke<br>HONEYW<br>101 Colur<br>P.O.Box 2<br>Morristow | 2904382<br>1501<br><i>fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu</i><br>500<br>et@welshkatz.com<br>/ELL/HUSCH Patent Services<br>nbia Road<br>2245 |                |  |

## PATENT REEL: 025139 FRAME: 0143

source=112440AssignExec#page1.tif source=112440AssignExec#page2.tif source=112440AssignExec#page3.tif source=112440AssignExec#page4.tif

# Assignment

Serial No.

Filing Date:

FOR good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned in <u>FAILSAFE SIGNAL TRANSMISSION FOR WIRELESS SENSOR MESH</u>, and in the above-identified application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by the undersigned, and in any continuation, division, reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application are hereby assigned by the undersigned to <u>HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.</u>, a Delaware corporation, and the heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns of <u>HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.</u> (hereinafter collectively called said Assignee), and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

This assignment relates back to and is effective as of the fling date of this application.

For said consideration it is hereby agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any necessary and proper oaths or affidavits relating to said application or required for the filing or prosecution of any divisional or continuing application thereof or for the filing or prosecution of any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said invention or improvements that said Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said consideration it is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and further to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made. And for the said consideration the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements, including all priority rights, and the right to claim priority rights and the privileges and benefits thereof, including those under the International Convention, and all other Conventions, and the right to file applications for patent in said Assignee's own name for said invention or improvements in each and every country of the world are hereby assigned and granted by the undersigned to said Assignee. It is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the undersigned to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee. The undersigned also further agrees, for the said consideration, upon the request of said Assignee, to promptly perform all lawful acts deemed by said Assignee to be necessary or advisable in connection with maintaining, enforcing, or transferring the resulting grants of said Letters Patent in the United States or foreign countries. It is

### PATENT REEL: 025139 FRAME: 0145

1

#### Atty. Docket No. H0025475 8364/112440

agreed that such lawful acts include, but are not limited to, taking oaths, executing declarations, powers, assignments and other papers and giving testimony.

The attorneys of record in such application for patent are hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to insert in this Assignment the date and serial number thereof in the places provided therefor.

Andrew G. Berezowski

State of Connerticut SS: County of New Haver

On <u>VIV</u> <u>22</u>, <u>2010</u>, <u>TYPE NAME</u> appeared before me, a Notary Public h and for the State and County aforesaid, and acknowledged that <u>he/she</u> freely and voluntarily subscribed and executed the foregoing Assignment for the purposes and uses therein expressed.

(SÉA

1.5.17

alimina,

MML Notary Public 38,335 My Commission Expires:

**Tim Rauworth** 

State of\_\_\_\_\_)
SS:
County of \_\_\_\_\_)

On \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010, **TYPE NAME** appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, and acknowledged that <u>he/she</u> freely and voluntarily subscribed and executed the foregoing Assignment for the purposes and uses therein expressed.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:\_

agreed that such lawful acts include, but are not limited to, taking oaths, executing declarations, powers, assignments and other papers and giving testimony.

The attorneys of record in such application for patent are hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to insert in this Assignment the date and serial number thereof in the places provided therefor.

|                                                                                                                                  | Andrew G. Berezowski                                                                                                                                                                        |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| State of<br>County of<br>On<br>Notary Public in and for th<br><u>he/she</u> freely and voluntaril<br>the purposes and uses there | ) SS:<br>)<br>, <u>2010</u> , <u>TYPE NAME</u> appeared before me, a<br>ne State and County aforesaid, and acknowledged that<br>y subscribed and executed the foregoing Assignment for      |
| (SEAL)                                                                                                                           | Notary Public<br>My Commission Expires:                                                                                                                                                     |
| Notary Pựblic in ánd for th<br><u>he/she</u> freely and voluntaril<br>the purposes and uses there                                | <u>, 2010</u> , <u>TYPE NAME</u> appeared before me, a<br>ne State and County aforesaid, and acknowledged that<br>by subscribed and executed the foregoing Assignment for<br>ein expressed. |
| (SEAL)                                                                                                                           | Notary Public<br>My Commission Expires: $\frac{9/5}{3012}$                                                                                                                                  |

.

Atty. Docket No. H0025475 8364/112440

| Arr.              |  |
|-------------------|--|
|                   |  |
| wak Sadachiy Kora |  |

Vinayak Sadashiv Kore

WITNESS: -gamo --S . GOURANGO BISWAS Name:

Address:

| F-105 Roshini Enclave        |  |  |  |  |
|------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| 12th Mr. J.P. Nagas Thephase |  |  |  |  |
| Bangalore - 560078           |  |  |  |  |
| <u></u>                      |  |  |  |  |

SIGNED AND WITNESSED this of day of July, 2010.

RECORDED: 10/14/2010

3